RESOLUTION NO. 96-219

WHEREAS, the Nassau County Commission recognizes the importance of the Nassau Soil and Water Conservation District; and

WHEREAS, the Nassau Soil and Water Conservation District by Florida Statute is charged with implementing important conservation programs for all the citizens in Nassau County; and

WHEREAS, the Nassau County Commission has the authority by State Statute and County ordinance to implement the necessary mitigation actions for certain development activity throughout Nassau County; and

WHEREAS, the Nassau County Commission has the authority by State Statute and County ordinance to implement the provisions of the Comprehensive Plan and Zoning Code in Nassau County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED this <u>28th</u> day of <u>October</u>, 1996 by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, as follows:

- 1. That the Nassau County Board of County Commissioners will cause the Nassau Soil and Water District to become a party to mitigation projects for development in Nassau County.
- 2. That, in all applications by the persons or entities wishing to develop land in Nassau County that require mitigation, the Nassau Soil and Water Conservation Board will be involved in the design and planning of the necessary mitigation as required by

State Statute and County ordinance for future projects under the Comprehensive Plan and Zoning Code of Nassau County.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

JIM B. HIGGINBOTHAM

Its: Chairman

ATTEST:

T. STERRY" GREESON

Its. Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the

Nassau County Attorney;

MICHAEL'S. MULLIN